

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 1  
(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

IN  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)...CC NO. 11236 OF 2014  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

AMRIT BHAI HARI BHAI PATEL & ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there is delay of 276 days in filing the Special Leave Petition against Judgment and Order dated 22/04/2013 in SCA No. 1730 of 2012 passed by the High Court of Bombay Bench at Nagpur.

It is further submitted that SLP(C) No. 17054 of 2013 (main matter Civil Appeal No. 5674 of 2009) arising out of common order is pending before the Hon'ble Court.(copy of Court's order dated 09/04/2015 is enclosed)

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed requisite notification dated 28/01/2003 and regarding requisite copy of decree dated 29/10/2014 and 09/04/2009 filed a letter dated 20/11/2014 stating therein that the said orders are not related to the issue under the challenge in subject SLP. (copy of the notification along with letter is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

DK