

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 18775, 18777, 29720,
29721 AND 35137 OF 2013

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for recalling/modification of Order dated 18.02.2015 in SLP (C) No. 35137 of 2013)

GUJARAT STATE COOPERATIVE BANK LTD. ETC. ETC. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

AMRUTBHAI HARJIBHAI PATEL & ORS. ETC. ETC. ..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) NOS. 18755 AND 18777 OF 2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th May, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Permission to file Special Leave
Petitions is granted.

Issue notice.

Let the matters be heard along with
C.A.No.5680 of 2009.

In the meantime, the parties are
directed to maintain status quo with regard
to the properties forming the subject-matter
of the proceedings under the provisions of the
Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial
Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest
Act, 2002 (the SARFAESI Act)."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that pursuant to
aforementioned order, show cause notice was issued to all the six common respondents
in both the matters. A. D. cards duly signed have been received back from respondent
Nos. 4 to 6 but no one has filed vakalatnama. Neither A. D. card nor unserved covers
have been received back from respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

SLP (C) NOS. 29720 AND 29721 OF 2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th September, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Let the matters be heard along with C.A.
No. 5680 of 2009.

..2/-

In the meantime, the parties are directed to maintain status quo with regard to the properties forming the subject matter of the proceedings under the provisions of the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (the SARFAESI Act)."

SLP (C) NO. 29720 OF 2013

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, notice was issued to all the three respondents. A. D. cards duly signed have been received back from them but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 29721 OF 2013

It is submitted that there are seven respondents. Respondent No. 3 is represented through Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Advocate. A. D. card duly signed have been received back from respondent Nos. 2, 4 and 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Neither A. D. card nor unserved covers have been received back from respondent Nos. 1, 5 and 6.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 1, 5 and 6.

SLP (C) NO. 35137 OF 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th November, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Permission to file the special leave petition is granted.

Issue notice.

Let this matter be heard along with Civil Appeal No. 5680 of 2009.

In the meantime, the parties are directed to maintain status quo with regard to the properties forming the subject-matter of the proceedings under the provisions of the Securitisation and Reconstructions of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (the SARFAESI Act). "

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are four respondents. The counsel for the petitioner has not filed process fee and spare copies so far, hence notice could not be issued till date.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for recall/modification of Order dated 18.02.2015 passed in SLP (C) No. 35137 of 2013 which is registered as I.A. No. 2 and is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court (Copy

..3/-

of the order dated 18.02.2015 is included as Annexure B at page Nos. 7-40 in the paper-books).

The matters above mentioned along-with main and connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30th July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following Order:

".....We, therefore, refer the matters to a larger Bench. The Registry is directed to place the matters before Hon'ble The Chief Justice of India so that the issues, as abovesaid, may be considered and decided by a larger Bench."

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 24th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Garima Prasad, Advocate
Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Advocate
M/s. Temple Law Firm, Advocates
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Advocate

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR