

LISTED ON :26.02.2016  
BEFORE COURT NO.: 07  
ITEM NO.: 301

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 27645 OF 2015  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/S. NEEL OIL INDUSTRIES ...PETITIONERS  
-VERSUS-  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01<sup>st</sup> October, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Issue notice.  
Tag with Civil Appeal No. 5674 of 2009 and  
connected matters."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the six respondents through registered A.D. post. M/s. S.M. Jadhav & Co., Advocates have filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.2 and the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court. A.D. cards have been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 3 to 6. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received in respect of respondent No. 1 so far.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent No.1.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 25<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Nikhil Goel, Advocate  
M/s. S.M. Jadhav & Co., Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ap