

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 858 OF 2015**

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

DATTARAYA VITHOBHA SHELKE

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE - REPORT

The Writ Petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.01.2016 with connected matter, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"W.P. (C) NO. 858/2015**Issue notice by speed post.****To be heard along with Civil Appeal No. 5674 of 2009.****Ad-interim relief, as prayed for, is granted on a condition that 50% of the amount, which was payable to the Creditor-Bank as on 1st January, 2016, shall be paid before 31st March, 2016.****If the amount is not paid as directed hereinabove, the order with regard to interim relief, shall stand vacated."**

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, show cause notice could not be issued as the counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies. Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 2 and 3 but she has not filed counter affidavit so far.

The writ petition above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1st day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. E.R. Sumathy, Advocate

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR