

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION OF RESPONDENT NO. 4)  
IN

**WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 492 OF 2014**

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

M/S. ADISHWAR OILS AND FATS LTD. & ORS. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that the writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.02.2016 with other connected matters, when the Court inter-alia passed the following order:

**".....We, therefore, direct the Registry to place the papers before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for being referred to a larger Bench."**

It is further submitted that Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate has on 18.04.2016 filed an application for substitution of respondent No. 4 (i.e. State Bank of India) on behalf of applicant viz. Asset Reconstruction Company (India) Limited. The said application has been registered as I.A. No. 3 of 2016.

It is further submitted that the I.A.No. 3 of 2016 in WP(C) No. 492 of 2014 was listed before the Court of Registrar on 18.07.2016 with other connected matters, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"I.A. No. 3 in W.P. (C) No. 492/2014**

**Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Ld. Counsel has filed an application for substitution of respondent No. 4 (State Bank of India). The said I.A. shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter."**

It is further submitted that Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Advocate has furnished a letter dated 04.08.2016 requesting to treat his vakalatnama for respondent No. 4 (i.e. State Bank of India) as withdrawn. (copy of letter is enclosed herewith).

Service of notice is complete in writ petition.

The I.A. No. 3/2016 in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Rakhi Ray, Advocate

Mr. A.V. Balan, Advocate

Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Advocate

Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR