

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 17935 OF 2015

U.O.I.& ORS.PETITIONERS
-VERSUS-
AMRUTABHAI HARAJIBHAI PATEL & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03rd July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition.

The matter to be heard along with other connected matters particulars whereof are given at page (B) and (C) of the synopsis of the petition, viz., Civil Appeal No. 5680 of 2009 and other connected matters. "

It is submitted that there are three respondents in the instant matter. The matter has been referred to the Larger Bench of the Hon'ble Five Judges along-with other connected matters vide this Court's Order dated 26.02.2016.

It is further submitted that for non-filing of spare copies for issuing notice to the respondents and for not filing of two more complete sets of SLP paper-books by the counsel for the petitioner, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on various dates and lastly listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 22.11.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Ld.counsel for the petitioner has failed to take fresh steps in the respect of all the respondents and also failed to file extra copies of the petition as the matter has referred to the larger Bench, despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter. "

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner has neither filed spare copies for issuing notice to respondents nor filed two more complete sets of SLP paper-books so far.

Service of notice is not complete on all the respondents.

The office report for directions in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report.

Dated this the 03rd day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR