

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 247 OF 2016
(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2016
(APPLICATION FOR INTERIM DIRECTIONS)

M/S. MY HOME HOTELS PVT.LTD.

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE-REPORT

The writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.06.2016 with office report dated 28.06.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Issue notice.
Tag with Civil Appeal No. 5674 of 2009."**

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, the instant writ petition has been tagged with C.A. No. 5674 of 2009.

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, notice was issued to all three respondents by registered A.D. on 01.08.2016. Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate has filed caveat on behalf of respondent no. 2. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the said notice has been received back in respect of respondent nos. 1 and 3 so far.

The application for interim directions (I.A. No. 2) in the writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.09.2016 with office report dated 01.09.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Taken on Board.
Heard the learned senior counsel for the petitioner.
Issue notice.**

There shall be stay of the auction of the mortgaged property/dispossession of the petitioner subject to the condition that the petitioner shall pay 25% of the dues outstanding as on date to the Saraswat Co-operative Bank Ltd. Within six weeks thereafter."

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, certified copies of the aforesaid order was issued to the concerned authorities for necessary action and compliance.

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, show cause notice could not be issued as the counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies of I.A. No. 2 despite this Registry's letter dated 19.10.2016.

Service of notice in the writ petition above-mentioned is awaited in respect of respondent nos. 1 and 3.

..2/-

Service of notice is incomplete in I.A. No. 2.

The writ petition along with application above-mentioned is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 22nd day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Satpal Singh, Advocate

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR