

ITEM NO.22

COURT NO.14

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1877/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-11-2018 in WP No. 52837/2014 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bengaluru)

M/S LATHA ASSOCIATES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE BANGALORE CITY COOPERATIVE BANK LTD.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date : 04-02-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR  
Mr. B. Vishwanath Bhandarkar, Adv.  
Ms. Rumi Chanda, Adv.  
Mr. Gobind Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. C.P. Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the question relating to the applicability of Secularization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (SARFAESI Act) to Cooperative Societies/Banks is pending consideration before the larger Bench. He produces the order dated 26<sup>th</sup> February, 2016 passed by this Court in Civil Appeal No.5674 of

2009 in support of the said contention. Hence post the present special leave petition along with Civil Appeal No.5674 of 2009.

Issue notice.

Until further orders, *status quo*, as on today, shall be maintained by the parties.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)  
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER